

No. 25-2340

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TWENTY-NINE PALMS BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Appellant,

v.

PAMELA J. BONDI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE; DANIEL P. DRISCOLL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING DIRECTOR, U.S. BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS
AND EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,
TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, No. 24-cv-00379
Hon. Sunshine S. Sykes, District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jesse D. Heibel
BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON
& WEST LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
Telephone: (505) 842-6123
jheibel@indiancountrylaw.com

Adam G. Unikowsky
Charles W. Galbraith
Andrew C. DeGuglielmo
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com
cgalbraith@jenner.com
adeguglielmo@jenner.com

Attorneys for Appellant Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SHOULD, AT A MINIMUM, BE VACATED.	3
II. ATF’S DECISION WAS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE CALIFORNIA MAY NOT REQUIRE TRIBES TO OBTAIN LICENSES AS A PRECONDITION TO OPERATING ON- RESERVATION BUSINESSES.	4
A. California Lacks Authority to Impose Licensing Requirements on Tribes’ On-Reservation Operations.....	5
B. ATF’s Cases Confirm That California’s Licensing Requirements are Preempted.	15
C. There Are No Alternative Grounds for Upholding ATF’s Order.....	22
III. ATF’S DECISION DID NOT COMPLY WITH BASIC REQUIREMENTS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONMAKING	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Big Sandy Rancheria Enterprises v. Bonta</i> , 1 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2021)....	16, 17, 18
<i>California v. Azuma Corp.</i> , No. 23-16200, 2024 WL 4131831 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2024)	21, 27
<i>California v. Azuma Corp.</i> , No. 23-cv-00743, 2023 WL 5835794 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2023).....	21
<i>California State Board of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985).....	20
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 466 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians v. California</i> , 42 F.4th 1024 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	14
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation v. Moe</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1297 (D. Mont. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	9, 10
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</i> , 819 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1987) <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 997 (1988).....	8, 14
<i>Department of Taxation & Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Brothers, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	2, 7, 9, 18, 19
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Grey Poplars Inc. v. One Million Three Hundred Seventy-One Thousand One Hundred (1,371,100) Assorted Brands of Cigarettes</i> , 282 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. United States Forest Service</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4

<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	16
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	2, 7, 10, 25
<i>Montana Wildlife Federation v. Haaland</i> , 127 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2025).....	27
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. McAllister</i> , 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>New York Association of Convenience Stores v. Urbach</i> , 712 N.Y.S.2d 220 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	10
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	19
<i>Segundo v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> , 813 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Bruner</i> , 815 P.2d 667 (Okla. 1991).....	12
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	1, 11, 20
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	25, 26
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	1, 8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 375(4).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 375(4)(B).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 375 note.....	6, 19
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(E)(ii).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 261.....	18
25 U.S.C. § 262.....	18
25 U.S.C. § 263.....	18

25 U.S.C. § 264	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22958(a)	8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22958(b)	8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22972.....	11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22972(a)	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22973(a)(3).....	8, 14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22973(a)(5).....	8, 14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22974.2.....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22979.....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.....	14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980(b)	9, 14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.1(b)(2)	15
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.3.....	14
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30108(a).....	20
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30140	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30141	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30142(a).....	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30148	14
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30182	23
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30435	9, 14
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30436	9
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30471 <i>et seq.</i>	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 7.03 (Nell Jessup Newton
et al. eds., 2024)6
